
 
 Zoning Board of Appeals 

January 26, 2022 Regular Meeting 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Subject: ZBA 21-045; 1750 Dhu Varren Road 
 
Summary: 
 
Howard Huang, representing property owners, is seeking two variances from Table 5.19.1 
and Section 5.19.2 in order to construct a 9,161 square foot two-story multi-purpose 
addition to the existing church.  

1. The project requires a total of 80 parking spaces and the applicant requests to 
provide 63 spaces, requesting a 17 space variance.   

2. The project requires 28 electric vehicle parking spaces and the applicant is 
proposing to install 8 EV Capable spaces and 2 EV Ready (Total of 10 EV 
spaces) for an 18 space variance. The property is zoned R4A Multiple-Family 
Residential District.  

 
Background: 
 

The site is located on the south side of Dhu Varren Road, east of Pontiac Trail and just 
west of the railroad tracks. The property is zoned R4A Multiple-Family Dwelling District. 
 
EV-I Parking Spaces shall have an installed electrical panel capacity with a dedicated 
branch circuit(s) including conductor in a raceway or direct buried, and an Electric 
Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS) capable of providing charge energy to an EV Parking 
Space(s) (See Figure 3). EV-I Parking Spaces shall include signage indicating the 
space is to be exclusively used for EV’s.   
 
EV-R Parking Spaces shall have an installed electrical panel capacity with a dedicated 
branch circuit(s) including conductor in a raceway or direct buried, terminated in an 
approved method in a junction box, for an EV Parking Space(s). 
 
EV-C Parking Spaces shall have an installed electrical panel capacity with a dedicated 
branch circuits(s) and cable/raceway that is capped for future EV Parking Space(s) (See 
Figure 1). The dedicated branch circuit panel space shall be stenciled or marked legibly 
with the following text: Future Electric Vehicle Charging Circuit. 
 
EV Parking Ordinance 
 
Description: 
 
The petitioner is proposing a site plan for construction of a 9,161 square foot two-story 
multi-purpose addition to the existing 8,219 square foot church building. The new 
building will be used to support existing church functions and member gatherings. 
These include programs such as youth outreach during weekend services, Wednesday 
night prayer groups and fellowship sessions Friday and Saturday nights.  There will be 
no renting of the facility for external catered group events such as weddings.   

https://etrakit.a2gov.org/etrakit3/viewAttachment.aspx?Group=PROJECT&ActivityNo=SP20-002&key=CC%3a2105110447024755
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The parcel is 8.51 acres and zoned R4A (Multiple-Family District). The petition was 
recommended for approval by the Planning Commission on December 7, 2021, 
contingent upon the requested variances being granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
Religious Institutions are allowed with special exception use approval by Section 5.29.5 
of the Zoning Ordinance.   
 

 
There are only minimal changes proposed to the existing 64 car parking lot. One space 
will be removed to allow for the relocation of the solid waste enclosure. There are also 
some modifications to curb and aisle widths to meet required dimensions. 
 

There are 80 parking spaces required after the proposed expansion. There will be 
parking provided for 63 cars on the site. The petitioner is requesting a variance for the 
remaining 17 spaces that are required. As justification for the variance, the petitioner is 
submitting a signed lease agreement with the Food Gatherers Office and Warehouse 
for use of a parking lot across Dhu Varren Road. The subject parking lot has available 
spaces for a minimum of 50 cars and the church is required to have an additional 17 to 
meet the minimum code requirement. There is a sidewalk leading directly from the 
parking areas to a marked crosswalk across Dhu Varren Road. This crosswalk leads to 
a public sidewalk along the south side of Dhu Varren Road with a link directly to the site.  
 
The petitioner is also requesting a variance from the EV Parking requirements.  They 
are proposing to add two EV Installed spaces and eight EV Capable spaces.  The code 
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requires 8 EV Installed, 8 EV Ready and 12 EV Capable. They are requesting the 
variance because they are not proposing any significant disruption to the parking lot and 
there is no physical expansion of the parking area.  
 

 
Standards for Approval- Variance 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 
5.29.12, Application of the Variance Power from the UDC.  The following criteria shall 
apply:  
 
In the case of an application for a variance from the parking requirements of 
Section 5.19 , a variance may be granted if the variance is in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of the requirements. 
 
 

• Applicant has submitted a response in the attached document.  

 

Supplemental Application Information 

 

Staff Response:  

As stated, there are only minimal disturbances to the parking area.  Where the 
parking area is disturbed the petitioner is adding the 2 installed EV Charging 
stations and will provide all the required infrastructure of the EV Capable spaces.  
The installation of this infrastructure will make for an easy conversion in the 
future for additional charging stations to be added.  

While the project proposed is a significant expansion of the exiting building, there 
is no expansion of total seating capacity for church functions.  The new addition 
will contain church supported activities to serve the existing membership.  

Regarding the variance requested for the amount of total parking spaces, the 
church has been operating for over 20 years with the existing parking lease 
agreement in place. While the shared use agreement/lease is approved by both 
required owners, Code requires a perpetual easement over parking spaces and 
does not allow the spaces to be use as required parking for two distinct sites.  As 
noted, this arrangement has been in place for several years with no reported 
issues.  The lease permits parking during the off-peak hours for the warehouse 
and office uses and during peak times for the church use, weeknights and 
weekends. 

The use of the existing parking lot across Dhu Varren Road allows a beneficial 
shared use of existing parking lot during off peak times for the Food Gatherers 
office and warehouse uses. There are private and public sidewalks from this 
parking area leading to a crosswalk at Dhu Varren Road, sidewalks then lead to 
the church building. Church parking is not permitted in the residential section of 
that site. While additional parking could be provided on the subject site, it would 
require significant removal of landmark trees and an impact to a regulated 

https://etrakit.a2gov.org/etrakit3/viewAttachment.aspx?Group=PROJECT&ActivityNo=ZBA21-045&key=KVAN%3a220103095606293
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woodland. In addition to the loss of trees, a larger parking lot would also reduce 
the buffer to the single-family residential use adjacent.  While the lease 
agreement held by the petitioner for off-site parking does not meet the code 
requirements for a permanent parking easement, staff has determined that the 
lease does meet the intent of the ordinance.   

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

  
Matt Kowalski AICP 
City Planner 
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December 28th, 2021 

 

 

City of Ann Arbor 

Zoning Board of Appeals 301 E. Huron 

Street  

Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

 

Subject: Variance Application for EV Parking on Site plan SP21-019 (1750 Dhu Varren Rd.) 

Dear Board Members: 

Ann Arbor Chinese Christian Church’s building expansion project site plan was approved by the 

Planning Commission on December 7, 2021, conditional on variance approval to reduce the number 

EV Charging Stations. The ordinance specifies that 35% of our 80 parking spaces need to be outfitted 

with EV charging capability as follows: 10% (or 8 spaces) EV-I , 10% (or 8 spaces) EV-R, and 15% (or 

12 spaces) EV-C. Although we agree that electric vehicles are the future and it requires charging 

stations more widely available, we have several significant obstacles in complying with the requirement 

to equip our property with 28 EV charging stations. 

Specific challenges include: 

1.        Ann Arbor Chinese Christian Church is a local community church.  It is a relatively small 

church.  We currently have 2 full time and 1 part time staff. Furthermore, due to the nature of 

their work, only one of them is required to be present in the church building at a given weekday 

business hour. In other words, there is only 1 car at church during weekdays.    

2.        More than 85% of our regular members live within 10 miles from the church.  The 

average stay of members and visitors attending Sunday services and weekend fellowships is less 

than two hours.  This is hardly enough time to charge an EV with class 2 charging stations, as 

required by the ordinance.  Furthermore, our parking lot does not allow for overnight parking.  

3.        As a small religious non-profit church, we currently do not have any means to charge the 

EV owners when they use the charging stations. We have no means to generate the revenue 

necessary to offset the costs of providing and maintaining an EV charging system, or even the 

energy cost. The EV charging stations will only be provided as a free service to some of our 

congregation members, visitors and staff. It is not a fair pay per use system and will consume the 

limited church resources.   



 

 

4.        As part of this building expansion project, we are making significant investments to 

enhance and modernize other aspects of our property to comply with other city ordinances.  

These include leveling the BF parking surface, enlarging the detention pond, and enhancing 

landscape, including the trees removed by DTE.  The cost of site improvement is estimated to 

exceed $250,000.  To comply with EV ordinance, the installation cost of the EV charging 

facilities alone will be more than  $120,000. The maintenance cost will be $3,200/year for 

maintenance. We believe it would overtax our limited budget. 

5.        We investigated the operating costs a little further with Charge point, an industry-leading 

company that leases the actual charging equipment. The software and maintenance expenses are 

done on a subscription basis at a rate of $2,400 per station per year.  It would cost $19,200 per 

year to operate 8 EV-I's. We would be left with a large, fixed cost, depreciating equipment, and 

no relief from sales revenue as they are substantially underutilized.  

Therefore, we are respectfully asking the ZBA to reduce the total proportion of EV parking spaces for 

this project from the 28 required by the ordinance to 10, 2 EV-I and 8 EV-C, respectively.  The 10 

spaces covers the entire portion of parking lot modification.  The 2 EV-I spaces already exceed the 

number of staff onsite that could use the EV-charging stations during working hours to cover not only 

current, but both short term and long term needs. The additional 8 parking spaces (or 10%) EV-C will 

further meet the long term needs should new/faster charging stations become viable solutions for 

church members and visitors. 

If the ZBA approves this request, Ann Arbor Chinese Christian Church would be able to install one 

dual-port station serving 2 EV-I, one BF space and one regular space, and 8 EV-C. 

 

 

Howard Huang 

Applicant/Trustee 

Ann Arbor Chinese Christian Church 



 

 

 

December 28th, 2021 

 

City of Ann Arbor 

Zoning Board of Appeals 301 E. 

Huron Street  

Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

 

Subject: Variance Application for Permanent Parking Easement on Site plan SP21-019 (1750 Dhu Varren Rd.) 

 

Dear Board Members: 

Ann Arbor Chinese Christian Church’s building expansion project site plan was approved by the 

Planning Commission on December 7, 2021, conditional on variance approval to use shared parking 

agreement in the place of permanent parking easement. We would like to further explain the reason for the 

variance request on the matter of the overflow parking as below. 

The current expansion project is to add a fellowship hall and classroom (for Sunday schools only), so that the 

Church congregation can have a more suitable environment for fellowships outside the Sunday worship services. 

We are not expanding the sanctuary capacity nor increasing our parking spaces at the time. The planned work on 

the parking lot is limited to utility work, easement complaint, and leveling for BF spaces. We do realize that, 

with the added capacity in the building addition, we could see more people coming to the Church even though 

the sanctuary is not enlarged. We, therefore, request to increase the SEU from the current 160 to 240. The UDC 

code requires the Church to provide 1 parking space per 3 seats in the sanctuary. Calculating by the same ratio 

with reference to SEU capacity, we should provide 80 parking spaces, or 17 more than what are available on our 

site. 

While there is still space available on the property to construct additional parking, it would increase the 

construction and future maintenance cost. The additional parking spaces will also inadvertently increase the 

thermal heating due to the loss of green space and increase the noise and light pollution from the expanded 

parking area. Furthermore, the parking will see relatively low utilization rate, as typical church members are only 

on-site for less than 4 hours a week. 



 

 

Instead, we have been working with Food Gatherer across the street for a shared overflow parking arrangement. 

Food Gatherer is located within 1000’ from the church with an existing sidewalk/crosswalk. In the agreement, 

the Church can have access to Food Gatherer’s 50 parking spaces during the Church peak business hour. As the 

Church and the Food Gatherer have offset business peak hours, it is mutually beneficial that we could share the 

resources during each party’s off-peak hours. The arrangement also benefits the public by reducing pollution and 

maintaining bigger green spaces. Such overflow parking agreement was first established verbally in early 2010’s, 

and then became a formally written agreement in 2019, as attached “Carrot Way Parking Lot Contract 2019.pdf”. 

The agreement is automatically renewed at the end of each year. To further demonstrate the validity of this 

mutual agreement, another signature was signed in 2021 before the site plan application, as attached “Carrot 

Way Parking Lot Contract 2021.pdf”. 

The UDC code Section 5.19.2 requires a permanent parking easement when offsite parking is used. The 

permanent parking easement will grant us the additional parking spaces required yet is inferior to the shared 

parking agreement as we have established with food Gatherer. The fundamental issue is that, per UDC code, “An 

off-site parking easement may not include Parking Spaces or Bicycle Parking Spaces required to keep another 

property in compliance with this chapter”. Therefore, a shared parking arrangement, even with offset hours and 

benefits the community, will not be allowed under this rule for parking easement.   

Other than the variance requested to better utilize existing facilities by shared parking, the auto renewal feature 

in the current agreement captures the essence of the “permanent” requirement. By granting this variance request 

and including the agreement with the record, it would capture the easement requirement. We believe this would 

be the minimum deviation from the UDC requirement and the variance itself benefits the public. 

 We kindly request the board would grant us the variance to use the current auto renewed shared parking 

agreement in place of the required permanent parking easement. 

 

 

Howard Huang 

Applicant/Trustee 

Ann Arbor Chinese Christian Church 

 












